

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUI HSIUNG, HSUAN BIN CHEN,
AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION, and
AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION AMERICA, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
FREDERICK LIU
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

* Admitted only in New York;
supervised by firm members

Counsel for Petitioners
[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Additional counsel:

MICHAEL A. ATTANASIO
JON F. CIESLAK
COOLEY LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 92121
(858) 550-6000

*Counsel for Hsuan Bin
Chen*

DENNIS P. RIORDAN
DONALD M. HORGAN
RIORDAN & HORGAN
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 431-3472

TED SAMPSELL-JONES
WILLIAM MITCHELL
COLLEGE OF LAW
875 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105
(651) 290-6348

KIRK C. JENKINS
SEDGWICK LLP
One North Wacker Drive
Suite #4200
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 641-9050

*Counsel for AU Optronics
Corporation and
AU Optronics Corporation
America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE TWO EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE FTAIA	9
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Sharply Divided Over The Meaning Of “Import Trade Or Import Commerce”	10
B. The Courts Of Appeals Disagree About Whether Petitioners’ Foreign Price- Fixing Agreement Had A “Direct” Effect “Giv[ing] Rise To” A Sherman Act Claim	15
C. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle For Considering These Questions.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER FOREIGN PRICE-FIXING AGREEMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO <i>PER SE</i> CONDEMNATION	21
A. Under This Court’s Precedents, A <i>Per Se</i> Rule Is Not Appropriate When Evaluating Foreign Price-Fixing Agreements	22
B. Under The Rule Of Reason, Petitioners’ Convictions Cannot Stand.....	27
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals’ Opinion as Amended on Denial of Rehearing (Jan. 30, 2015)	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Corrected Order Denying Motions for Judgment of Acquittal and for a New Trial (June 11, 2012)	46a
APPENDIX C—Statutory Provisions Involved.....	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	24
<i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	22
<i>Dee-K Enters., Inc. v. Heveafil Sdn. Bhd.</i> , 299 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447-459 (1986)	23, 26
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	20
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	23
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	18
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	25
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	14, 17
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	22
<i>Metro Indus., Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996)	8, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	29
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	23, 28
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	28
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Nippon Indus. Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	26
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	24
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	28
<i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 (1963)	23
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	20
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 6a	2, 5, 19
15 U.S.C. § 6a(1)	3, 5, 12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 6a(2)	3, 5, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3571(d)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 Phillip E. Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 237 (1978).....	27
1B Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 273b (4th ed. 2013).....	24
